Planning Commission
Agenda
The City of Sturgis Planning Commission will hold a regular meeting on Tuesday, February 6,
2018 at 5:30 p.m. in the front conference room at Sturgis City Hall, 1040 Harley-Davidson Way,
Sturgis, South Dakota.
5:30pm - Call to Order
Approval of the Minutes from the February 1, 2018 special meeting
Agenda Items (subject to changes announced at meeting time)
1. Election of Officers
2. Plat – City of Sturgis
The City of Sturgis and surrounding landowners have submitted a plat to create Lots 1-7
of Junction Business Plaza in a Highway Service zoning district.
Location: 2300 Block of Junction Avenue
Action Required: Consider the request and make a recommendation to the Sturgis City
Council
3. Vacate Plat – Sturgis Motorcycle Museum
Applicants have submitted a petition to revert to the previously recorded plat of Lots 2633 in Block 6 of Ft. Meade Addition.
Location: 999 Main Street (Lot SMM Block 6 of Ft. Meade Addition)
Action Required: Consider the request and make a recommendation to the Sturgis City
Council
4. Variance – Lori Clark
Applicant is requesting a variance to the landscaping requirements for a parking lot in a
Highway Service zoning district.
Location: 2316 Junction Avenue (Lots 1-4 of Block AB of Glover’s 1st Addition)

Action Required: Consider the request and make a recommendation to the Sturgis City
Council at the February 20 public hearing.
5. Variance – Sam Mudlin
Applicant is requesting a front setback variance to allow for the installation of a shed roof
in a Medium-Density Residential zoning district.
Location: 1015 Nellie Street (Lots 43-44 of Block 21 of McMillans Eastern Addition)
Action Required: Consider the request and make a recommendation to the Sturgis City
Council at the February 20 public hearing.
All other items brought before the Planning and Zoning Commission by the public.
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Planning Commission
Minutes
The City of Sturgis Planning Commission held a special meeting on Thursday, February 1, 2018 at 5:30pm
in the front conference room at Sturgis City Hall, 1040 Harley-Davidson Way, Sturgis, SD.
Present:
Commissioner John Gerberding
Commissioner Suzanne Nelson
Commissioner Cody Weber

Commissioner Mark Norstegaard
Commissioner Jon Olson

Absent:
Commissioner Kyle Treloar
Commissioner Courtney Mack
Also Present:
Daniel Ainslie (City Manager)
Laura Abernathy (Planning Coordinator)

Ron Waterland (City Council)
Brad Hammerbeck (Dolan Creek LLC)

Acting Chairman Gerberding called the meeting to order at 5:27pm. Motion by Gerberding, second by
Norstegaard to approve the minutes of the Wednesday, January 3 regular Planning Commission
meeting. Motion carried.
City staff introduced two newly appointed members of the Planning Commission, Cody Weber and Jon
Olson. Election of officers will take place at the next regularly scheduled meeting on February 5.

Agenda Item #1 – Plat – Dolan Creek Estates (Phase II)
Dolan Creek LLC has submitted a plat for Phase II of the Dolan Creek Estates subdivision. The plat
reflects Lots 10-35 of Block 2, Lots 23-44 of Block 3, and Lots 1-9 of Block 4 of Dolan Creek Estates
Subdivision (formerly the remainder of Tract B1 of Murray Addition No. 2). City staff presented a brief
description of the information provided in the commissioners’ staff report.
Nelson entered the meeting at 5:30pm.
Brad Hammerbeck of Dolan Creek LLC was present and discussed the second phase of development for
the subdivision and answered questions from the commissioners.
Motion by Gerberding to approve the plat. Second by Nelson. All members present voted yes to
recommend approval of the plat.
The plat will be presented to the City Council at the Monday, February 5, 2018 meeting for their review.

02/01/2018 Special Planning Commission Minutes
The meeting was adjourned by Gerberding at 5:41pm.
The next regular meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 6, 2018.
Respectfully submitted,
Laura Abernathy
*Minutes are not considered official until approved by the Planning Commission
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Planning Commission
Staff Report
February 6, 2018
Laura Abernathy, Planning Coordinator
Plat – City of Sturgis, Lots 1-7 of Junction Business Plaza

Overview
At the January 3 Planning Commission meeting, the Commission reviewed and approved a plat of Lots
JA-1, JA-2, and JA-3 of the NW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 15 and the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 16. The plat
reflected lots created from portions of excess right-of-way on the west side of the 2300 block of Junction
Avenue. The intent was to create portions of land that could be surplussed to the surrounding landowners,
with whom the City had been collaborating with for the duration of the project. The plat was approved at
the January 16 City Council meeting and filed with Meade County.
The plat submitted for review at the February 6 Planning Commission will reflect this exchange of
property between the City and surrounding landowners, and will reflect Lots 1-7 of South Junction
Business Plaza. The City of Sturgis and all of the involved landowners are ready to finalize the project,
which is dependent on the review and approval of the plat.
Recommendations
City staff recommends the approval of the plat. The City of Sturgis and all of the involved landowners
are in agreement with the final outcome. This surplus of city property and subsequent replat will result in
seven uniform lots that will better conform with the Highway Service standards in lot size, width, and
frontage requirements.
Budget Impact
The City will receive the proceeds of the sale of the platted portions of land to be sold to the landowners.
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Planning Commission
Staff Report
February 6, 2018
Laura Abernathy, Planning Coordinator
Vacate Plat – Sturgis Motorcycle Museum, 999 Main St

Background/History
The applicant has submitted a petition to vacate the currently recorded plat for 999 Main Street (Lot SMM
in Block 6 of Ft. Meade Addition). The petition requests the platted area to be returned to the previously
recorded legal description of Lots 26-33 in Block 6 of Ft. Meade Addition. The purpose of the vacation is
to address the incomplete plat that was filed in 2016, in which not all of the landowners’ signatures were
recorded on the plat. The petition is attached and contains copies of the currently recorded plat and the
original plat. The petition also contains the information as required by SDCL 11-3-20.3, including the
signatures from the petitioners, adjacent landowners, and description of the property.
Recommendations
Staff recommends approval of the plat vacation request as it does not directly affect the public or adjacent
landowners.
Budget Impact
At this time there is no direct financial impact to the City budget.
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Planning Commission
Staff Report
February 6, 2018
Laura Abernathy, Planning Coordinator
Variance – Lori and Brad Clark, LLC, 2316 Junction Ave

Overview
In mid-2016, the applicants purchased the former South Side Car Wash property located at 2316 Junction
Avenue (Lots 1-4 of Block AB of Glover’s 1st Addition), and razed the structure. The applicants are
leasing the property as parking for the neighboring business, Taco John’s, located at 2314 Junction
Avenue. This lot is also owned by the applicant under a separate entity, Lotta’s Mexican Foods, Inc. The
applicants have submitted a site plan for parking and traffic flow between the lots, and have requested a
variance to the landscaping regulations as listed in Title 18, Article 9, Section 4 of the City Ordinance.
The Ordinance states that
All areas for parking which have ninety-nine (99) or fewer parking spaces shall provide
landscaping (living plant material) on the perimeter, which is equal to or greater than
10% of the overall lot area.
The application states that the lot is too narrow and it would be difficult to install and maintain the amount
of landscaping required by Ordinance, and that it may affect the traffic flow between the two lots. If
approved, the variance would allow the applicants to forgo the minimum requirements to install
landscaping as stated by the Ordinance.
Notifications
Neighboring landowner concerns: 14 official notifications were sent to neighboring land owners within
200’ of the property. Those notifications resulted in the following results based on assessed property
values:
Approve = 57.34% (6)
No Response = 18.23% (8)
Disapprove = 0% (0)
Between her two properties, the applicant comprises 11.37% of the total value of properties within the
notification buffer. This number was not included in the above totals, but shall indicate approval of the
request.
Landowners indicating approval of the request left the following comments:
“I have always understood the ordinance for making “green space” available. However, when you try to
grow anything in a parking lot, it doesn’t grow and then I think it looks worse! Taco Johns has flower
planters in every year. I personally feel this ordinance should be changed.”
“This is a ridiculous Ordinance! The City should make running a business easier in this town instead of
making it harder to run a business. Less fees and regulations. Businesses make this town work. Take

them away and what do you have? Lori has been a staple in this town longer then the people who wrote
that ordinance! She deserves a break!”
Recommendations
City staff recommends denying the request for a variance as it is currently submitted. The lot is
approximately 10,433 square feet per County records, which would result in approximately 1,043 square
feet for landscaping requirements. In this section of the Ordinance, “landscaping or landscape material”
is defined as “trees, shrubs, ground cover, vines, grasses, earthen berms or any combination thereof,
installed in planting areas…” and “living plant material” is defined as “all perennial plants and grasses.”
City staff believes the scope of the landscaping definition is broad enough to encompass several solutions.
Through various options, the requirements can be met without inhibiting traffic flow and sight triangles.
Also, Section 1 of Article IX - Landscape Regulations outlines the purpose of this section of the
Ordinance:
To aid regulating and controlling vehicular and pedestrian circulation in parking areas;
To enhance the environmental and aesthetic conditions which exist in the Black Hills area;
To protect and preserve the value of the property;
To reduce the amount of storm water run-off from paved areas;
To reduce heat and noise, win and air turbulence and the glare of automobile lights;
To reduce the level of carbon dioxide and return pure oxygen to the air; and
To reduce the glare of sunlight from parking lot pavements.
The applicant can submit a new plan that incorporates a reduced area of landscaping to the Planning
Commission board for their consideration. However, any request for a reduction of landscaping
requirements must have merit. To forgo the requirement completely would be in opposition to the
comprehensive plan for development. Additional comments regarding this request can be found in the
attached findings report.
Budget Impact
At this time there is no direct financial impact to the City budget.
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In granting a variance, the Board shall ascertain that the following criteria are met:
o Variances shall be granted only where special circumstances or conditions (such as exceptional
narrowness, topography, or when the relaxation of a restriction of the code, granted by the Board
of Adjustment shall provide a quantifiable benefit to the City and the surrounding neighborhood
of the parcel) are fully described in the finding of the Board. Because of the size and shape of
the lot, the applicant believes that the 10% landscaping requirement will take away the
maximum amount of parking and would disrupt the traffic layout on this property. City staff has
estimated that the parking lot is approximately 10,433 square feet, which would require a
landscaping area of 1,043 total square feet. City staff has determined this amount may be met
through various solutions. Through the creative use of use of planters, utilizing boulevard space
or by choosing a perimeter not allocated to parking, it could be possible to meet this
requirement. However, a strict following of the Ordinance could potentially result in the loss of
parking spaces. If the applicant would submit a plan that incorporates some landscaping, the
Planning Commission could then consider a variance to the total amount required by Ordinance.
However, it is not recommended that the applicant forgot the requirement completely.
o Variances shall not be granted to allow a use otherwise excluded from the particular district in
which requested. N/A
o For reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the aforesaid circumstances or conditions
are such that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant
of any reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variance, there must be a
deprivation of beneficial use of land. Because of the size and shape of the lot, the applicant feels
it will be difficult to install and maintain greenery on this lot without affecting the available
parking and traffic flow between this lot and the business it serves. A strict following of the
Ordinance could potentially lead to the loss of usable area for parking spaces.
o Any variance granted under the provisions of this section shall be the minimum adjustment
necessary for the reasonable use of the land. The applicant is requesting to circumvent the
requirement completely. If the applicant could submit a site plan that incorporates some
landscaping, City staff would then recommend the Planning Commission consider the request to
reduce the 10% of total lot requirement to a lesser amount of coverage needed. The proper
reduction amount is to be discussed with the applicant and Planning Commission.
o The granting of any variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
Ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, detrimental to the public welfare or in
conflict with the comprehensive plan for development. The presence or lack of landscaping in
itself would not adversely affect the safety of the public, except in the case if proposed
landscaping were to affect the sight triangle. However, granting the variance would be in
opposition with the comprehensive plan for development, in that the Ordinance reflects those
objectives desired by the City. As property improvements are made within this zoning district,
the regulations defined in Article IV of Title 18 of the City Ordinance will be strictly enforced.
The City has been enforcing the landscaping requirement for new projects in the Highway
Service district, including but not limited to the new Dollar General and the Wesleyan Church
parking lot. Several owners along this area of Junction Avenue have been made aware of this
requirement and have indicated that they will incorporate landscaping for their current layouts
and future development.

Looking West

Looking Southwest

Looking East

Approx. traffic flow between lots
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Planning Commission
Staff Report
February 6, 2018
Laura Abernathy, Planning Coordinator
Variance – Sam Mudlin, 1015 Nellie Street

Overview
Sam Mudlin has requested a front setback variance to install a shed roof over the front door at his
property located at 1015 Nellie Street (Lots 43-44 of Block 21 of McMillans Eastern Addition). The
property is located in a Medium-Density Residential zoning district. The setbacks in this zoning district
are 10 feet for the front and rear lot lines, and five feet on the side lot lines. The house was built in 1920
and is only four feet from the front property line. The applicant is requesting a 0’ setback in the front to
allow the installation of the roof to alleviate snow and rain issues and improve the overall look of the
home.
Notifications
Neighboring landowner concerns: 16 official notifications were sent to neighboring land owners within
200’ of the property. Those notifications resulted in the following results based on assessed property
values:
Approve = 56.21% (12)
No Response = 41.31% (4)
Disapprove = 0% (0)
The applicant comprises 2.48% of the total value of properties within the notification buffer. This number
was not included in the above totals, but shall indicate approval of the request.
Recommendations
After a site review of the request, City staff would recommend approval of the variance request as the
construction is a minimal improvement and will not affect adjacent property or the health and safety of
the public. However, it was discovered that the privacy fence on the property is encroaching several feet
onto the dedicated right-of-way, and poses more of an issue than the submitted request. To alleviate any
issues that may arise from this encroachment, city staff would require the applicant to apply for an
encroachment permit, or move the fence to be on or inside the property line.
Budget Impact
At this time there is no direct financial impact to the City budget.

In granting a variance, the Board shall ascertain that the following criteria are met:
o Variances shall be granted only where special circumstances or conditions (such as exceptional
narrowness, topography, or when the relaxation of a restriction of the code, granted by the Board
of Adjustment shall provide a quantifiable benefit to the City and the surrounding neighborhood
of the parcel) are fully described in the finding of the Board. The house to be improved upon
was built in 1920 and does not follow modern zoning regulations. The house is only four feet
from the property line, and does not meet the ten foot setback as required by the Medium-Density
Residential Housing zoning district. The applicant would like to improve upon the house and is
requesting that the shed roof be in line with the property boundary, or four feet from the front of
the house.
o Variances shall not be granted to allow a use otherwise excluded from the particular district in
which requested. This is a permissible use.
o For reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the aforesaid circumstances or conditions
are such that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant
of any reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variance, there must be a
deprivation of beneficial use of land. The applicant would like to make improvements on the
home, and would like to alleviate snow and rain issues in the front of the home.
o Any variance granted under the provisions of this section shall be the minimum adjustment
necessary for the reasonable use of the land. Although the structure is only four feet from the
property line, the construction of a shed roof on the lot line would be a minimal project to
alleviate aforementioned issues. Additionally, the property line is approximately 15 feet from the
back of the curb. However, site inspection revealed that the concrete pad and footings for the
posts supporting the roof may be slightly encroaching on the dedicated right-of-way by six to 12
inches. The footings had been poured prior to the boundary survey, and were poured outside of
the property line. Staff would recommend that, if approved, the applicant follow the zero foot
setback for the shed roof and not encroach any further. The integrity of the structure should not
be affected if placed on the concrete, but not directly on the footings.
o The granting of any variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
Ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, detrimental to the public welfare or in
conflict with the comprehensive plan for development. Roof will be consistent to the current
design of the house. Since it will not be enclosed, the installation of the roof will not affect the
sight triangle from those exiting the alley into Nellie Street. However, upon a site inspection, it
was noted that the six-foot privacy fence is encroaching four feet into the dedicated Nellie Street
right-of-way. It is recommended that the applicant move the fence on or inside the lot line, or
apply for an encroachment permit.
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